AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, except for net earnings per share or unless otherwise indicated)

49

*Este documento está clasificado como USO INTERNO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as INTERNAL USE by TELEFÓNICA.

As of September 30, 2025, the debt at fixed and variable rates was as follows:

Figures in thousands of Colombian pesos:

(1) Interest rate exposure after hedging.

Sensitivity of Debt to Interest Rate Variations

Debt was analyzed for both positive and negative movements of 100 basis points in interest rates. The sensitivity calculation
was performed only on the debt exposed to variable interest rates, which represents 55,52% of the total.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Risk Management Policy

The breakdown of the Company's derivatives as of September 30, 2025, along with their fair value at that date and the expected
maturity schedule by notional value and based on the type of coverage, is as follows:

Fixed-rate bonds Participation Index

(In thousands of US$) (In thousands of COP$)

COP bonds 39 152.410 3,21% Fixed rate

39 152.410 3,21%

Floating-Rate Bonds

Senior Bond 500 1.961.775 41,27% Floating

USD Debt 256 1.004.429 21,13% Sofr3M

EUR Debt 32 125.295 2,64% Eurlbr3M

COP Debt 385 1.509.114 31,75% Ibr3M

1.173 4.600.613 96,79%

1.212 4.753.023 100,00%

Financial Obligations

Value(1)

+ 100 pb (26.388.379)

- 100 pb 26.388.379

(COP$000)

Sensitivity (1)

Impact on results

Derivatives Fair value (1) 2025 2026 Posteriores Total

Interest Rate Hedges:

Cash flow (69)   -   -   1.000 1.000

(69)   -   -   1.000 1.000

Exchange rate hedges:

Cash flow (21) 293   39   5 337

Fair value (2) 115 (8)   -   107

(23) 408 31   5   444

Interest rate and Exchange Rate Hedging

Cash flow 5 17 70 539 626

5 17 70 539 626

(87) 425 101 1.544 2.070

Notional value (2) - Maturities

(Figures in millions of dollars)

Derivatives Fair value (1) 2025 2026 Posteriores Total

Cash flow (270.660)   -   -   3.923.550 3.923.550

(270.660)   -   -   3.923.550 3.923.550

Exchange rate hedges:

Cash flow (81.502) 1.150.195 151.857 19.567 1.321.619

Fair value (6.253) 449.265 (32.201)   -   417.064

(87.755) 1.599.460 119.656 19.567   1.738.683

Interest rate and Exchange Rate Hedging

Cash flow 16.362 62.777 274.649 2.114.185 2.451.611

16.362 62.777 274.649 2.114.185 2.451.611

(342.053) 1.662.237 394.305 6.057.302 8.113.844

Notional value (2) - Maturities

(Figures in millions of pesos)

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S.A. E.S.P. BIC AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, except for net earnings per share or unless otherwise indicated)

50

*Este documento está clasificado como USO INTERNO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as INTERNAL USE by TELEFÓNICA.

(1) Presented net of Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) and Debit Valuation Adjustment (DVA).

(2) For interest rate hedging, a positive amount refers to a fixed-rate payer position; for foreign exchange hedging, a positive

amount indicates payment in functional currency versus foreign currency.

Country Risk

In the first nine months of 2025, the Colombian economy continued to strengthen, posting cumulative growth of 2.5%, driven